ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR EDUCATIONAL SERVICES CARLTON PALMS EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC.

THIS ADDENDUM is entered into this _____ day of September, 2007, by and between The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida, a body corporate under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Board") and Carlton Palms Educational Center, Inc. ("Carlton Palms").

RECITALS

A. The parties hereto entered into a contract for educational services for eligible exceptional students (the "Contract") on July 17, 2007.

B. The Contract provides for fingerprinting of employees of Carlton Palms assigned to provide educational services under paragraph 2D of the Contract.

C. The parties hereto desire to modify the Contract under the following terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 2D of the Contract shall be replaced in its entirety with the following language:

"D. Carlton Palms represents and warrants to the Board that it has read and is familiar with Florida Statute Sections 1012.32, 1012.321, 1012.465, 1012.467, and 1012.468 regarding background investigations. Carlton Palms covenants to comply with all requirements of the above cited statutes and shall provide the Board with proof of compliance upon request.

Carlton Palms agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Board, its officers, agents and employees from any liability in the form of physical injury, death, or property damage resulting from Carlton Palms' failure to comply with the requirement of this paragraph or Florida Statute Sections 1012.32, 1012.321, 1012.465, 1012.467, and 1012.468."

2. The parties acknowledge and agree that the remainder of all the other terms of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect during the term of this Addendum.

3. Where there is any conflict between the terms of this Addendum and the Contract, the terms of this Addendum shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:_____

Frank Kovach, Chairman

Approved for Legal Content August 29, 2007, by Matthews, Eastmoore, Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida Signed: <u>ASH</u>

CARLTON PALMS EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC.

BY:____

Thomas DeEmedio Chief Financial Officer